Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

.

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04188707

Name of Company

Angels Community Services Limited

1/ We

Martin Halligan, Eaton House, Station Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8BX

1 give notice that a general meating of the company was duly held en/summoned for 08 August 2014 pursuant
to section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached)
laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 08 August 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Lve Recoveries Limited, Eaton House, Station Road, Guiseley

The winding up covers the perod from 18 June 2043 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Date 08 August 2014

Signed

Live Recovenes Limited
Eaton House
Statron Road

SATURDAY

i

23/08/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

#139




Angels Community Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 June 2013 To 8 August 2014

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sate Consideration 3,750 00
Bank Interest Gross 033
Bank Interest Net of Tax . 002
T 3,750 35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 3,750 35
- (3,750 35)
NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 150 07
Bank 1 Current (150 07)
NIL
Martin Halligan
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SOL Ver 502 22 August 2014 15 31




AD13 - Angels Community Services Limited

The following resolutions were passed at the final meetings of members and credilors -
1 To approve the Liquidator's finai receipts and payments account

2 To approve the Liguidator’s final report on the conduct of the winding up
3 To approve the release of M P Halligan as Liquidator of the Company

Page 1 of 1




ANGELS COMMUNITY SERVICES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Company Number: 04188707
Registered Office: ¢/o Live Recoveries Limited, Eaton House, Station Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8BX

Liquidater’s Final Report
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report Dated: 8 August 2014

M P Halligan Appointed Liquidator: 18 June 2013

T



ANGELS COMMUNITY SERVICES LIMITED (“the Company™) -IN LIQUIDATION
Company Number 04188707
Registered Office c/o Live Recoveries Limited, Eaton House, Station Road, Guiseley, Leeds, L520 8BX

Introduction

As you will be aware | was appointed Administrator of the above named Company on 26 June 2012 and was subsequently appointed
Liquidator on 18 June 2013

| am now In a position to conclude my administration of this Liquidation and propose to convene final meetings of members and creditors of
the Company on 8 August 2014 in order to comply with Section 108 of the Insclvency Act 1986 ("The Acr’), formal notice of which is given
below The purpose of the meetings 1s for the Liguidator to present the final report detailing the conduct of the Liquidation for the penod 18
June 2013 to the projected final meetings date of 8 August 2014  Pnor to holding the final meetings, Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (“The Rules™), requires me to send to each member and creditor known 1o me, a draft of the report which L intend to lay before the final
meetings, eight weeks before holding the final meetings  Should there be no objection to the closure of the Liquidation within the timescales
stipulated in this report, the final meetings of members and creditors will be held as stated in the enclesed notice  Furthermare, should there
be no amendments 1o the draft final report, then this will become the final report as presented at the meetings and will be available upon
wnitten request by a member/creditor

The EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the
EC Regulation The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom

This report 1s to be read In conjunction with my final Administrator’s progress report to members and creditors dated 18 June 2013

Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the penod 18 June 2013 to 8 August 2014 1s attached at Appendix | This shows a balance in hand
of €NIl The contents therein are self-explanatory In accordance with the provisicns of Statement of Insolvency Practice 7, the receipts and
payments are shown net of VAT An interest bearing bank account has been opened with Barclays Bank PLC for the purposes of the
Liquidation The Liquidator has received gross bank interest of £0 33 and net bank interest of £0 02

Assets

The Company's asset which remaned unrealised in the Adminustration comprised the balance of the sale consideration for the Company's
business and assets of £3,750 | can confirm that this sum has now been received

Creditors will recall that there was a disagreement between the shareholders, Mrs A Jefferies and Mr ¥ Yeganeh, as to a possible debt due
to the Company by Yeoman Nursing Home Properties LLP (*Yeoman”) amounting to some £172,000 Upon my appointment, | was
contacted by the Company’s former accountants, upon the request of Mr Yeganeh, who claimed that this debt was onginally owed to the
Company by both shareholders However as this gave nise to a corparation tax charge to the Company i addition to a potential income fax
charge on both shareholders, it was agreed by both shareholders that this loan would be reorganised and taken over by CDI Developments
Limited (“CDI"), a company in which Mr Yeganeh had a significant interest  Mr Yeganeh was owed a significant sum by CDI which resulted
in Mrs Jefferies and Mr Yeganeh owing monies to CDI, although this was offset by the amount owed by CDI to Mr Yeganeh In turn CDI
owed funds to the Company These transactions were reftected in the Company’s accounts for the years ended 31 March 2010 and 31
March 2011 CDI was dissoived on 6 Aprit 2010 | have furthered my enquiries mn this respect and n the absence of a quantity of books and
records and the lack of funds in the Liquidation | do not propase to take any further action in this respect

There have been no other realisations and no further recoveries are expected
Preferential Creditors

The Company’s director stated that there were no preferential creditors  No preferential claims have been notified to me in the Liguidation

Prescnbed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Act where the Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the
funds subject to the floaling charge are set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors This 15 calculated as being 50% of the first
£10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a maximum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as being the
realisations from assets subject to the floating charge after costs and after settlement ai the preferential creditors’ claims

The Prescribed Part in this matter, after costs, 1s nil
Floating Charge Creditors

Willams Finance Limted (“WFL") holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets created on 18 August 2011 and registered on
6 September 2011 The estmated amount outstanding to WFL was £67,000 | have not recewved a formal claim from WFL

TR

— A

o ey AR ANALY PR b e e A e e



Non - Preferential Creditors

Non preferential claims recewed total £433,338 and are detailed as follows -

£ Per £
No '‘Sof A No Claims
Trade Creditors N 16,898 2 5,887
HM Revenue & Customs PAYE/NIC 1 199,262 1 427 451
Mrs A Jefferies 1 4,800 0
TOTAL 13 220,960 3 433,338
Floating Charge Creditors

The Company granted a debenture to National Westminster Bank pic (‘the Bank”) creating a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets dated 12 May 2009 and registered on 16 May 2009 Upon my appointment, the Bank confirmed that there was an outstanding
balance due under its charge of £97,989 On 6 March 2013, as Administrator, | made a distribution to the Bank under the terms of its

morigage debenture in the sum of £10,000 representing sums receved In respect of the Bank's fixed charge following the sale of the
Company’s business and assets

Remuneration

Where a company which s in Administration then moves info winding up, under paragraph 83 of Schedule Bi to the Act, and the
Administrator becomes Liguidator, the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration is that fixed i the preceding Admimistration under Rule 2 106
(2) of the Rules  Accordingly, In the absence of an initial meeting of creditors and the establishment of a creditors’ committee 1n this
particular matter, the Administrator's remuneration and disbursements, as per the Administrator's Proposals (paragraphs 7iv and 7v) are
fixed by the approval of the preferential and secured creditors

The Company's director stated that there were no preferential clams and no preferential claims have been notified to me Accordingly |
sought the appreval of the Bank to my remuneration and disbursements

On 22 November 2012, | receved the Bank's consent to draw Administrator's fees on a time cost basis and that such remuneration be

drawn on account as and when appropriate in accordance with Rule 4 127 (2} (B) of the Rules Accordingly my remuneration as Liquidator 1S
by definition agreed under Rule 2 016 (2) of the Rules

A summary of my Liquidator's time costs for the perod 18 June 2013 to 9 June 2014 15 attached at Abpendtx i

A total of 14 70 hours have been spent on this assignment, for the above peniod, totallng £4,991 00, at an average hourly rate of £339 52 |
have drawn £3,750 35 on account of my remuneration and the remainder of my unbilied ime costs have been written off

A summary of the work carried out from the date of my appomntment has ncluded

s Preparation of standard documents in accordance with the Act and 1n accordance with recommended best practice,
+  Dealing with all statutery matters associated with my appointment,

s Realising the balance of the sale consideration for the Company’s business and assets

s Investigations into the Company's dealings and that of its officers,

+ Routine correspondence and other admimstrative matters,

»  Corresponding with creditors to ascertatn claims,

=  Office holder hle reviews,

*  Taxabon and VAT Issues

»  Preparation of draft fina! report to members and creditors

A schedule of Live Recoveries’ fees and disbursements for the year 2014/2015 15 attached at Appendix IIf Scale rates may increase from
time to tme over the period of administration on each nsolvency case It 15 anticipated that further time costs projected to closure on 8
August 2014 will be incurred in finalising my administration of the iquidation  These costs are expected to amount to £750 plus VAT but due
to msutficient realisations, these unbilled tme costs will be written off

Liquidator's Disbursements

A summary of Live Recovenes’ disbursements, Category 1 and Category 2, both pre and post appontment, for the penod to 8 June 2014, 1s
detailed overleaf -

i

U

P . T



Disbursement Payes Amount (£)
Specific Bond insolvency Risk Services 50 00
Statutory adverlising TMP (UK} Limited 7538
Creditor Circulars Live Recovenies 208 00
Total 333.38

I have not drawn any pre o post appointment disbursements
A creditors’ guide to fees 15 aftached at Appendix IV

In accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules, as amended, creditors and members have the nght to request that the quidator provides
further information about his remuneration and expenses incurred during the penod of the administration of the liquidation  The request
must be made m writing, within 21 days of receipt of this report, and can be made by, a secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with permission of the court Furthermore i accordance with Rule 4 131 of

the Rules as amended, creditors have the right to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses by application to the court within 8
weeks of recewving this report

Cther Professionals / Agents Employed

As Liquidator | have instructed the following professionals

Professional advisor Nature of work Fea arrangement Net amount
pad(€)
Ramsdens  Solicitors  LLP | Legal advice in connection with | Time costs based en 000
{“Ramsdens”) the debt due from Yeoman standard hourly rates

As there have been no recovertes in respect of the alleged debt due from Yeoman, Ramsdens have not raised any bills on account of therr
work

| consider the above to be a firm of repute with the appropriate expertise in therr field My experience of working with this firm indicates that
their internal delegation results in charges which are cost effective for this kaind of work

Dividend Prospects
Notice that no dividend will be declared under Rule 4.186 of the Insolvency Rules 1385 (“the Rules”)

Notica 1s hereby given pursuant to Part 11 of the Rules that no dividend will be declared in respect of any class of creditor in this matter for
the reason that funds realhsed have already been distnibuted or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation

Company Ditectors Disqualification Act 1986

As Liqudator, | have a duty to investigale generally the affairs of an mnsolvent company and o consider the conduct of the company's
directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business, Innovation & Skilis | confirrn that | have discharged my
duties In these respects

Resolutions

The following resolutions will be proposed to the final meeting of members and creditors
1 Toapprove the Ligudator's final receipts and payments account,

2 To approve the Liquidator's final report on the conduct of the winding up,

3 To approve the release of Martin P Haligan as Liquidator of the Company

Yours faithfully

Martin P Hailigan
Liquidator

el e

e A -

e E e 4 an

-



Angels Community Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 June 2013 To 8 August 2014

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sale Consideration 3,750 00
Bank Interest Gross 033
Bank Interest Net of Tax , 002
- 3,750 35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 3,750 35
I {3,750 35)
NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recelvable 150 07
Bank 1 Current {150 07)
NiL
Martin Halligan
Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 22 August 2014 1531

- ] -
& e nnassbM T YT CRBRAL LT .

N o
e bk oA S WA WAL

i e w

-



hmrr i m v o e oh ey o wr ¢ ¥ e e R e ke e DLW E T = 4 b eereevme b e e mmr e w e ~——— e N R A b LR T L —

- - -
€€ Gl F1LOZ unt 80 7 - F1-10-G1 UOISIBA -0 } jo | abed |

o0 POWIRID SIUMUSSINGSI] 101

st osL't powrel) Ry (MoL

T§ 6L 00 166'F oL v 000 ogt 086 akl SINOH |#j0L

00 562 0081t or o o000 or o oo 000 uoiExe ]

€8 0L 05 ¥02 030 000 QLo oso oo §1988Y JO UONBEHERY

5 858 00552 L 05 E 000 000 062 o smaney spoday sbunsapt

Pe PPE 00G2R | oEs 000 0o oee s 0 suoneBiseaul

00 82E 00 P9l 050 009 0o oe0 Qo SHONP8IY

Sl EeE sl or b 1] oLz 0EZ o0o Buueld g UonBAILIWRY

{3) ey He1s woddng S[EUCISSOj0id
Knop sbvasay {3) 1800 suny sinoy oL | SJURISISSY 10[UAS FBUID Jabeuey Jouped UOIISUNZ WIOM JO UOREDINSSE]D

¥102/90/60 ©L1 £102/50/81 Woid
1S0d @poJ joelord
peiwi seonies Aunwwod siebuy - £LOY

Arewwng 3s09 @ awit] 6diS - Anug switl




APPENDIX III

FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS IN LIQUIDATIONS (2014-2015)

Fees

T

FEETREN TR VRV TN

it

e e -

The fees of the Ligmdator are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Ligwdator and hus staff in
attending to all matters anising in the hqwidation unless otherwise agreed with the creditors The ligudator and
his staff charge time to all insolvency cases in units of 6 munutes Charge Out Rates are subject to annual review

—

Charge Out Rates (Per Hour)

Staff Grade Rate Per Hour
£
Director 400
Manager 350
Admunistrator 295
Assistant 180

Standard Activity (Examples of Work)

Investigations/ Realisattons/Taxatior/Reports /Admin/Planning/Creditors/Claims

Disbursements

In dealing with the liquidation, the Liquidator will incur specific expenses and disbursements that are
recoverable from the assets available 1n the liquidation 1n accordance with Rule 4 218 of the Insolvency
Rules These are referred 1o as Category | disbursements (Creditor approval not required) In addition to
specific out of pocket expenditure, the Liquidator will also recover shared or allocated costs of an
incidental nature directly incurred on the case These are referred to as Category 2 disbursements

(Credntor approval requured)

Where no specific provision 15 made, other expenses and disbursements, Category 1 and 2, are recovered

as follows
Expense Type Basis of Charge
Internal Room Hire £175 per meeting
(for each statutory meeting of creditors)
Mileage 75p per mile
Search costs At Cost
Storage of books and records At Cost

Creditor circulars/notification

{incl stationery, printing, postage and telephone charges)

£8 for every creditor and contributory

{per circulat/notification)

Where funds permut, a charge for storage of boxes for 12 months after closure of the liquidation 15 made
to cover storage costs until such time as destruction of the records 1s permitted

Should any credutor requure further information 1n respect of fees or expenses, then please contact the

Ligudator, at the above address

ot o, AR e

* amm

R R

L TRATM BRCAETS TR e

e



LIVE
RECOVERIES

Qur ref MPH/DLC/UMY/LW/AD13/31
our ref

The Registrar of Companies
Companies House

Crown Way

Cardiff

CF14 30Uz

B August 2014
Dear Sis

Angels Community Services Limited - In Liquidation
Company Number: 04188707

| enclose the following documents for filing
1 Form 4 72 together with the Liquidator's Final Report
Please acknowledge recetpt of the same, to the above address, utihising the enclosed copy letter

Yours fathfully

Martin P Halligan
Liquidator

Live Recovenes Limited | Eaton House | Station Road | Guiseley | Leeds | LS20 8BX
Tel 0844 870 9251 Fax 0844 870 9254
Email maill@liverecovenes.com Web www.liverecoveries.com

Martin Hafigan is licensed in the United Kingdom to ast as an insclvency Practiionar by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Dawid Cockshatt 1s icensed in the United ¥angdom by the Insolvency Practiioners Assocation

Insolvency practitioners acting as Administrators or Administrative Receivers contract as agents and without personal fiability

Live Recovenes Is a trading styie of Live Aecoverles bimited

Company Registration No 07561894 { VAT Registration No. 123 7105 50




